
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 2 December 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor ME Cooper  
Councillor AE Gray  
Councillor KG Grumbley  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor RI Matthews  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor AT Oliver  
Councillor PJ Watts  
  

 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  2 DECEMBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2009.  
   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY     
   
 To receive a presentation on the key principles informing the new 

accommodation strategy. 
 

   
6. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   11 - 62  
   
 To consider performance for the period April-September 2009-10 against 

the Council’s key indicators and associated projects and programmes in its 
Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 

 

   
7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009   63 - 96  
   
 To report September’s budget monitoring information, provide an indication 

of estimated outturn for both revenue and capital and report on treasury 
management activities in the first six months of 2009/10. 

 

   
8. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL COMMUNICATION (TO FOLLOW)     
   
 To consider a proposal to scrutinise an aspect of external communication.  
   
9. WORK PROGRAMME   97 - 100  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committees to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Are
[...]
l. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Monday 19 October 2009 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, AE Gray, KG Grumbley, TM James, 

RI Matthews, PM Morgan and AT Oliver 
 

  
In attendance: None 
  
  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor PJ Watts.  Apologies were also received from 
Councillor JP French (Cabinet Member – Corporate and Customer Services and Human 
Resources.) 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

Name item Interest 

Councillor ME Cooper 5- Evaluation of the extra 
care facility known as the 
Rose Gardens, Ledbury 
Road, Hereford 

Personal:  Council’s 
nominee to Elgar Housing 
Association 

Councillor AE Gray 5- Evaluation of the extra 
care facility known as the 
Rose Gardens, Ledbury 
Road, Hereford 
 
7 – Budget Monitoring 
Report 

Personal:  Council’s 
nominee to Herefordshire 
Housing Association 
 
 
Personal – provider of 
care 

 
 

21. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
22. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

23. EVALUATION OF THE EXTRA CARE FACILITY KNOWN AS THE ROSE GARDENS, 
LEDBURY ROAD, HEREFORD   
 
(Councillors ME Cooper and AE Gray declared personal interests.) 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

The Committee considered the financing of the first extra care housing provision at Rose 
Gardens, Hereford following its completion and occupation during 2008/09. 
 
The report had been requested by the Committee in March 2008 in considering the Draft 
Corporate Plan and the priority of achieving value for money.  Concern was expressed 
about the scheme’s value for money and a report requested reviewing this and whether 
there were any lessons to be learned for future schemes. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing presented the report.  He explained that the report had 
been produced on the virtual finalisation of the 2008/09 accounts, which had been 
subject to delay for contractual reasons. 
 
He outlined the strategic rationale for the project, commenting that an inspection by the 
former Commission for Social Care had described the service as a two star, good 
service.  The first residents’ satisfaction survey had supported the quality of services, 
facilities and care provision.  He highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Department of Health’s (DoH) financial contribution to the scheme had been the 
highest grant award announced within the first found of funding programmes.  The 
bid had been assessed under the financial regulations of the then Housing 
Corporation to ensure that it represented value for money. 

 

• Subsidy in the form of DoH grant and other private/public subsidy had enabled the 
development of a high quality scheme with affordable rent levels. 

 

• The extra care provision represented a significant saving to the Counc
[...]
cess. 

 
24. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
The Committee considered performance for the period April-June 2009-10 against the 
Council’s key indicators and associated projects and programmes in its Annual 
Operating Statement. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 24 September 2009 was appended. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager (CPRM) presented the report.  He 
commented that this was the first time the Committee had received the performance 
report in its new format and would welcome any observations the Committee might have 
on that. 
 
He highlighted the following points: 
 

• That, on the basis of provisional figures to the end of September, progress against 
target NI 59 (initial assessments for children’s’ social care carried out within seven 
working days of referral) was now ahead of target. 

 

• In relation to health and wellbeing target NI 131 (delayed transfers of care from 
hospitals) he drew attention to an addendum to the report which explained that the 
figure reported was lower than that which should have been reported.  The correct 
figure suggested a deterioration in performance rather than an improvement.  
However, the method of calculation used to date by hospital staff, who were 
responsible for reporting the figure, was incorrect and over-stated the extent of 
delayed transfers in the County compared with other authorities.  The method of 
calculating the target had now been corrected by agreement, the impact of which 
would be able to be judged in future reports. 

 

• That whilst performance was behind target in relation to NI 130 (clients receiving self-
directed support) and NI136 people supported to live independently a significant 
amount of work had been carried out, which was expected to lead to improved 
performance during the year. The position in respect of NI 130 was complicated by it 
comprising two different measures: individualised budgets and direct payments. In 
respect of individualised budgets the Coun
[...]
ised by the Committee on the Integrated 

Corporate Performance Report should be forwarded to the Executive; 
 
 (b)  it be requested that the format of the Integrated Corporate 

Performance Report should be amended as follows: 
 

(i)  the key to the appendices to the report should be moved from the 
back of the report to the front. 
 
(ii)  a full report on performance against targets in the LAA should be 
appended to the report. 

 
 (c)   Cabinet be urged to give the earliest possible consideration to the 

Integrated Corporate Performance Reports. 
 

25. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009   
 
(Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest.) 
 
The Committee considered the budget monitoring position to the end of July 2009 and 
an indication of the estimated outturn. 
 
It was noted that Cabinet had received and noted the report on 24 September 2009.  
 
Revenue Budget 
 

6



 

The Head of Financial Services presented the report.  She highlighted that the overall 
position on the revenue budget showed a projected overspend of £1.34 million 
representing 1% of the Council’s net revenue budget.   
 
She outlined the areas of projected overspend and underspend as detailed on page 65 
of the agenda papers.  She noted the potential effect of reserves if they were used to 
meet the overspend.  She then commented on the financial position within each 
directorate as set out in the report highlighting the following points: 
 
 

• The largest projected overspend was on the Integrated Commissioning budget (£2.6 
million).  She reported that a proposed recovery plan was being evaluated.   

 
 She drew attention to the 1.7% uplift in contracts that had been made in line with the 

Primary Care Trust (PCT).  However, this had not been reflected in service budgets 
and would need to be revisited in preparing the 2010/11 budget.  She also noted the 
potential financial implications of the reassessment of clients needing continuing 
healthcare, one case already having resulted in adult social care having to meet 
costs of £109,000 previously met by the PCT and the need to work with the PCT to 
ensure that PCT and Council funding was allocated appropriately. 

 

• In relation to Children’s Services which had a projected overspend of £755,000 she 
drew particular attention to the cost of foster placements.   

 
She reported that a recovery plan had been prepared.  However, it was possible that 
at this stage of the financial year it may not be possible to recoup the projected 
overspend which would have implications for the 2010/11 budget. 

 

• She expressed some concerns over the budget of the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
directorate now with a projected overspend of £230,000.  She noted that the key 
area of overspend was on legal and democratic services with four specific issues 
identified on pages 72/73 of the report.   

 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Concern was expressed about the statement in relation to the Children and Young 
People’s Services Directorate that to achieve the level of savings required would 
require a reduction of 25-30 posts.  The Director of Resources assured the 
Committee that other options were being explored in particular the scope for 
reducing highly costly out of county placements. 

 

• Noting that by far the bulk of the overspend was attributable to additional expenditure 
on safeguarding and assessment, following the “Baby P” case in Haringey, a concern 
was expressed that this could indicate either that appropriate measures had not been 
in place beforehand or that there was now an overreaction. 

 

• Clarification was sought on the reference to an overspend in the audit section of the 
Resources Directorate which stated that additional costs were being incurred  on the 
Herefordshire Connects programme The Director of Resources commented that the 
expenditure related to the secondment of an auditor to the project.  The overspend 
would be met from within the D
[...]
and further discussion at an informal meeting of members of the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee on 21st September.  It also proposed that scrutiny committees re-
examine the appropriateness of their current work programmes. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the current Work Programmes serve as a basis for further 

development; 
 

(b)  the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee be 
requested to give priority to the scrutiny of housing related issues 
within its work programme, having regard to issues noted in 
appendix 1 to the report; 

(c)  the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee be requested to give 
priority to the scrutiny of safeguarding issues and youth issues (in 
conjunction with nominated Members of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee), having regard to issues noted in appendix 1 to 
the report. 

(d)  the Environment Scrutiny Committee be requested to give priority to 
the scrutiny of transport issues, having regard to issues noted in 
appendix 1 to the report; and  

(e)  the Strategic Monitoring Committee give priority to Communication 
issues, having regard to issues noted in appendix 1 to the report; 
and 

(f)  that all Scrutiny Committees be requested to re-examine their 
current work programmes to ensure that matters listed for future 
consideration remain appropriate subjects for scrutiny. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.37 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

 Steve Martin, Corporate Policy and Research Manager, on (01432) 261877 

  

MEETING: STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 DECEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 

REPORT BY:  CORPORATE POLICY AND RESEARCH 

MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To report performance for the period April-September 2009-10 against the Council’s key 
indicators and associated projects and programmes in its Annual Operating Statement 
2009-10. 

Recommendation 

 THAT  (a) the report be noted; 

(b) the Committee considers whether there are any issues that 

should be referred to individual scrutiny committees for further 

investigation; and  

(c) the Committee considers whether it wishes to make any 

comments to Cabinet. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  The report to Cabinet on 26 November is appended.  Any view expressed by Cabinet 
will be reported at the meeting. 

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

MEETING: CABINET

DATE: 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT

PORTFOLIO AREA: CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open

Wards Affected 

County-wide

Purpose

To report performance for the period April-September 2009-10 against the Council’s key indicators 
and associated projects and programmes in its Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.

Recommendations

 THAT Cabinet considers performance to the end of September 2009 and the measures 

being taken to address areas of under-performance. 

Key Points Summary 

 The recession threatens the achievement of some targets, such as young people not in 
education, training or employment, but good progress continues to be made in implementing the 
Fighting the Downturn action plan, and the outlook for affordable housing and households in 
temporary accommodation, although still challenging, is better than it was in Quarter 1. 

‘Initial assessments for children’s social care carried out within seven working days of referral’ 
(NI59) has improved significantly, and is now ahead of target.

 Street cleanliness targets are not on track, or improving on last year, but remedial action is in 
hand.

 Waste collection, recycling and composting are ahead of target, and improved performance is 
expected on land-fill. 

 The majority of LAA indicators are on track, and remedial action is being taken in respect of 
others, particularly as regards healthier communities and older people, for which action plans 
are now in place or being developed. 

Steve Martin, Corporate Policy and Research Manager, on (01432) 261877

13



Alternative Options 

1 The Council’s Performance Improvement Framework provides that Cabinet will formally review 
performance against the Council’s Corporate Plan and associated Annual Operating 
Statement quarterly. There are therefore no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure that progress against the Council’s priorities, targets and commitments, as set out 
in the Corporate Plan 2008-11 and the Annual Operating Statement 2009-10, are understood. 
Further, to ensure that the reasons for important areas of actual or potential under-
performance are understood and addressed. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The report is based on the most important indicators and the associated key actions set out in 
the Annual Operating Statement 2009-10.  The indicators have been chosen for their ability to 
tell the story of performance in relation to the themes of the Herefordshire Community Strategy 
and the associated priorities of the Council: 

children and young people (Council priority: The best possible life for every child, 
safeguarding vulnerable children and improving educational attainment)

healthier communities and older people (Council priority: Reshaped health and social care)

safer communities (Council priority: Affordable housing to meet the needs of local people)

stronger communities;

economic development and enterprise (Council priority: The essential infrastructure for a 
successful economy, enabling sustainable prosperity for all); and

environment.

In addition, indicators have been chosen to measure the most important aspects of 
performance in relation to the internal priority of 

organisational improvement and greater efficiency.

4 For 
[...]
s, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

  

SMCBudgetMonitoringReportdec090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 DECEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING 2009 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To report September’s budget monitoring information and provide an indication of estimated outturn 
for both revenue and capital.  To report on treasury management activities in the first six months of 
2009/10. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT the report be noted, subject to any comment the Committee wishes to make. 

Key Points Summary 

• The overall position on the revenue budget shows a projected overspend of £566k.  This total is 
0.4% of the council’s £137.718m net revenue budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant). 

• The overall position on the capital programme is a forecast expenditure of £80.7m after allowing 
for additional funding and slippage brought forward.   

• To note that 47 debts totalling £127k are being written off. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure Strategic Monitoring Committee is informed of the forecast outturn for 2009/10. 

3 To ensure that Strategic Monitoring Committee is kept informed of treasury management 
activities in accordance with CIPFA recommended best practice. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

63



Introduction and Background 

4 The Council’s revenue and capital position is reported to Strategic Monitoring Committee 
regularly throughout the year.  The information provides an indication of the Council’s 
performance against budgets.  

5 CIPFA issued an interim Treasury Management guidance document in March 2009, 
highlighting Best Practice recommendations for Local Authorities to follow.  The document 
suggests that members should be informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a 
year.   

Key Considerations 

6 Details of

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Wednesday 2 December 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, TM James, RI Matthews, PM Morgan, 

AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JP French (Cabinet Member – Corporate and Customer Services 

and Human Resources.) 
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors AE Gray and KG Grumbley.  Apologies were also 
received from Councillor RJ Phillips. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
30. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

31. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the key principles informing the new 
accommodation strategy. 
 
The Head of Asset Management and Property Services (HAMPS) gave the presentation.  He 
explained that the Joint Corporate Property Strategy was one of the first combined Council 
and National Health Service property strategies in the Country.  The development of the 
Strategy had taken account of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and the Use of 
Resources assessment, the Government’s Operational Efficiency Programme (OEP) and the 
Total Place assessment. He emphasised that the Strategy was flexible to allow account to be 
taken of future change. 
 
The aims were to achieve a hub and spoke model for administrative offices, a strong shared 
administrative centre based at Plough Lane, a series of co-locality offices based around the 
Market Towns and Golden Valley, better ways of working and improved outcomes for local 
people. 
 



 

The benefits would be Asset/Property Rationalisation, lower total capital 
investment/expenditure needed, a reduction in reactive repairs and maintenance over 3-
5 year cycles, a reduction in the growing backlog of maintenance liabilities, capital 
receipts from asset disposals for redirection to priorities, a reduction in annual running 
costs, lower costs for property and facilities management support services, carbon 
footprint reduction and safeguarding and improvement of local services. 
 
The intention was to submit the Strategy to the NHS Herefordshire Board and Cabinet in 
mid-December and then to begin to implement the Strategy. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Asked about the timetable for implementation the HAMPS explained that the 

Strategy .covered all property, not just office accommodation, and included a number 
of major projects.  The projects within the office accommodation section would take 
3-5 years to complete. 

 
• Clarification was sought on the acquisition of the Plough Lane site.  The HAMPS 

confirmed that the contract was to be signed within the next few days.   
 
• It was requested that a new name should be found for the Plough Lane site. 
 
• It was asked whether it was sensible to dispose of assets in the present market.  The 

Director of Resources said that the Council had a duty to get best value and careful 
consideration was given to the timing of disposals.   

 
• The HAMPS confirmed that joint working with the NHS was taking place.  The 

options appraisal had looked at the scope to share office accommodation in 
particular.  The savings identified to date did not take into account NHS savings. 

 
• Asked about CO2 emissions and travel to work plans the HAMPS said that a 

mapping exercise was being undertaken looking at where people lived and the 
impact of office changes.  He noted, however, that 18,000 homes were to be built 
over the next few years which would have implications.   

 
• The HAMPS confirmed that the intention with new buildings was for them to achieve 

a sustainability rating of very good or excellent and provide the most sustainable 
buildings possible within the limited resources available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  the development of the Joint Accommodation Strategy be endorsed, whilst 

highlighting the importance of close working with partners, the importance 
of exploring all modes of transport to new office locations and the need to 
find a new name for the Plough Lane office. 

 
32. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
The Committee considered a report on performance for the period April-September 
2009-10 against the Council’s key indicators and associated projects and programmes in 
its Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 26 November was appended. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager (CPRM) presented the report.  He noted 
that the format of the integrated corporate performance report had been revised, taking 



 

account of comments made by the Committee on 19 October and views expressed by 
Cabinet and officers. 
 
He commented that performance against the affordable housing target now had better 
prospects and that performance against target NI 159 (Initial assessments for children’s 
social care carried out within seven working days of referral) had improved significantly 
and was now ahead of target.  On the other hand street cleanliness targets were not on 
track, or improving on the previous year, but remedial action was in hand. 
 
There had been significant improvement in relation to the Local Area Agreement targets.  
The majority of LAA indicators were on track, and remedial action was being taken in 
respect of others, particularly as regards healthier communities and older people, for 
which action plans were now in place or being developed. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Concern was expressed about performance against a number of the education 

attainment targets as set out on page 28 of the agenda papers.  It was proposed that 
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee should investigate performance against 
these targets in more detail. 

 
• Concern was also expressed about the provision of affordable housing it being 

observed that even achieving the target would only go a small way towards meeting 
the need for such housing within the County.  It was noted that the Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee would be giving further consideration to 
this issue in the New Year.   

 
 The Director of Resources commented that the possibility of using the site of the 

former care home, Elmhurst, in Hereford for affordable housing was being 
investigated.  However, it would be important to ensure that value for money was 
obtained. 

 
• Further to questions asked by the Committee in October about performance against 

the local indicator on customer satisfaction the CPRM reported that he had reviewed 
the survey methods and was satisfied that the approach was robust. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the report and points raised by the Committee be noted; and 
 
 (b) performance against a range of education attainment targets as set 

out on page 28 of the agenda papers should be referred to the 
Children’s’ Services Scrutiny Committee for further investigation 

. 
 
(The Committee adjourned between 2.55 pm and 3.30 pm to discuss informally some of 
the outcomes of the change transformation programme 2009.  A number of change 
champions attended to present and discuss their work.) 
 

33. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009   
 
The Committee considered September’s budget monitoring information, an indication of 
estimated outturn for both revenue and capital budgets and treasury management 
activities in the first six months of 2009/10. 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the projected overspend had reduced from 
£556k to £400k as at the end of October.  There were significant projected overspends 



 

on the budgets for the Children and Young People’s and Integrated Commissioning 
directorates.  Recovery plans had been put in place. The projected overspend on the 
Children and Young People’s budget had reduced from £945k to £500k. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Clarification was requested on the over expenditure on children taken into care, 

noting that the budget set by the Directorate had not reflected realistic expenditure 
levels based on the previous year’s costs.  It was agreed that a briefing note would 
be provided. 

 
• The number of debts written off was questioned.  The Director of Resources replied 

that whilst every effort was made to collect debts sometimes it was simply not 
possible.  Performance in debt collection remained good compared with other local 
authorities. 

 
• It was noted that on the current projections all of the social care contingency reserve 

would be used.  The Director confirmed that if there was an overall underspend that 
money could be allocated to the contingency fund.  The funding position for 2010/11 
was as yet unclear but the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy did not provide for 
a social care contingency reserve.  He added that the level of the General Reserve 
was higher than provided for in the current Strategy but he did not propose to reduce 
it given the financial pressures likely to be faced. 

The Committee noted the position. 
 

34. SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL COMMUNICATION   
 
The Committee considered a proposal to scrutinise an aspect of external 
communication. 
 
A scoping statement for the review was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the scoping statement for the review as appended to the report be  
 approved as the basis for the review, subject to refinement at the first  
 meeting of the Review Group; and 
 

 (b) the Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards, TM James and PJ Watts 
be appointed to serve on the Review Group with an invitation to be 
extended to invite a fifth Member from one of the other Scrutiny 
Committees to join the Group; and 

 
 (c) the Review Group be authorised to appoint a Chairman of the Group. 

 
35. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the current work programme serve as a basis for further 
development. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


